Wisconsin law.
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empannelled in such cause, to writing before giving the 
same to such joy% ; and it' any such Judge shall give 
any charge to a jury on the trial of any cause when so 

• 
me requested without the sa 	he in writing it shall be 

• sufficient cause for reversing an appeal or error to the 
Supreme Court, the judgments which may be rendered 
therein. 

rated  § 2. As soon as any such charge shall have .beea 
given, the same shall be placed and remain on file 
among the records and papers of the case in which it 
was given. 

• § 8. This act shall take effect from and after its -  pas-
sage. 

Approved, March 6, 1857. 

• 

Chap. 70.. 

Published May 2, 1857. 

AN ACT to punish the fraudulent issue and transfer of certificates of 
stock incorporations. 

1 .  he people of the &ate ff 1T riscormin, represented in./gen-
e's* and Assent14, do enact as fullows 

§ 1. Every President, Cashier, Treasurer Secretary,. 
Paalstnasst 
&subtlest brae or other officer, and every agent af any bank, railroad, 

tordassbe et 
desk. 	manufacturing or other corporation, who shall wilfully 

and designedly sign, with intent to issue, sell or pledge, 
or cause to be issued, sold or pledged, any false, fraud-
ulent, or simulated certificate, or other evidence of the 
ownership or transfer of any share or shares of the cap-
ital stock of such corporation, [or any certificate or 
other evidence of the ownership or transfer of any share 
or shares in stuck in such corporation,' or any instru-
ment purporting to be a certificate or other evidence of 
such ownership or transfer, the signing. iAsuing, selling 
or pledging of Which by such President, Cashier

' 
 Trea-

surer or other officer or agoit, shall not be authorized 
by the charter and by-laws of such corporation, or by 
a resolution of the Board of Directors or Trustees, or 
by some amendment thereof, shall be adjudged guilty 

abaft be 
*a Mk 
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of felony, and shall be punished by a fine of not less 
than one thousand dollar, and imprisonment iii the 
State Prison not less than one year nor more than tea 
years, in the discretion of the court. 

§ 2. This act shall be considered a public act, and 
shall take effect and be in force from and after its pas-
sage. 

Approved, March 6, 1857: 
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• Chap. 71. 

Published, May 4, 1857. 

AN ACT allowing damages in ease of "oath caused by wilfulness or neg-
ligence. 

The peop?e of the State of TViAeonsin, represented in 
&nate and Assembly, do enact as follows: 

§ 1: That whenever the death of a person shall be Timms Ines.  
caused by a wrongful act, neglect or default, and the 
act, neglect or default is such as would (if death had 
not ensued) have entitled the party injured to maintain 
an action and recover damage in respect thereof; Wen 
and in every such case, the person who, or the corpora-
tion which would have been liable, if death had not en-
sued, shall be liable to an action for damages, notwith-
standing the death of the person injured, and although 
the death may have been occasioned under such cir-
cumstances as constitute An indietable offence ; Peovi-
ded, That such action shall be brought ti)r a death caused 
in this State, and in some court established by the con-
stitution and laws of the same. 

§ 2. Every such action shall be brought by and in Who may. 

the name of the personal representative of sue'l deceas- 
ed person ; and the amount recovered shall belong and 
be paid over to the husband or widow ofsuch deceased 
person, if such relative survive him or lier ; but if no 
husband or widow survive the deceased, the amount 
recovered shall be paid over to his or her lineal descen-
dants, and to his or her lineal ancestors in del' wit of 
such descendants; and in every such action the jury 


